

No. 19-\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

DINÉ CITIZENS AGAINST RUINING OUR ENVIRONMENT;  
SAN JUAN CITIZENS ALLIANCE; AMIGOS BRAVOS; SIERRA  
CLUB; CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,

*Petitioners,*

v.

NAVAJO TRANSITIONAL ENERGY CO. LLC;  
ARIZONA PUBLIC SERVICE CO.; BUREAU OF INDIAN  
AFFAIRS; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE  
INTERIOR; UNITED STATES OFFICE OF SURFACE MINING  
RECLAMATION AND ENFORCEMENT; UNITED STATES  
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT; DAVID BERNHARDT, IN  
HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR;  
UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Sarah E. Harrington  
*Counsel of Record*  
Erica Oleszczuk Evans  
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.  
7475 Wisconsin Ave.  
Suite 850  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
(202) 362-0636  
*sh@goldsteinrussell.com*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i  
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT ..... ii  
RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... iii  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1  
OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1  
JURISDICTION..... 1  
RELEVANT RULE ..... 1  
STATEMENT..... 3  
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT ..... 12  
I. The Decision Below Directly Conflicts  
With Decisions Of Multiple Federal Courts  
Of Appeals ..... 13  
II. The Question Presented Warrants This  
Court’s Immediate Review ..... 25  
CONCLUSION ..... 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	27
<i>Cachil Dehe Band of Wintun Indians of the Colusa Indian Cmty. v. California</i> , 547 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>Citizen Potawatomi Nation v. Norton</i> , 248 F.3d 993 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	20, 21
<i>Hoopa Valley Tribe v. FERC</i> , 913 F.3d 1099 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	22
<i>Jeffries v. Ga. Residential Fin. Auth.</i> , 678 F.2d 919 (11th Cir. 1982) .....	24, 25
<i>Kansas v. United States</i> , 249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	18, 19
<i>Mach Mining LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015) .....	28
<i>Makah Indian Tribe v. Verity</i> , 910 F.2d 555 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	15
<i>Manygoats v. Kleppe</i> , 558 F.2d 556 (10th Cir. 1977) .....	19, 20
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	29
<i>N. Alaska Envtl. Ctr. v. Hodel</i> , 803 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	15
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 340 F. Supp. 400 (S.D.N.Y. 1971) .....	29
<i>Nat’l Licorice Co. v. NLRB</i> , 309 U.S. 350 (1940) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Ramah Navajo Sch. Bd., Inc. v. Babbitt</i> , 87 F.3d 1338 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	21
<i>S. Utah Wilderness All. v. Kempthorne</i> , 525 F.3d 966 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	20
<i>Sac &amp; Fox Nation of Missouri v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	19
<i>Sch. Dist. of Pontiac v.</i> <i>Sec’y of the U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 584 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	23, 24, 30
<i>Shermoen v. United States</i> , 982 F.2d 1312 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	27
<i>Thomas v. United States</i> , 189 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	17, 18, 30
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018) .....	27, 28

### **Statutes**

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 701(b)(1) .....	3
5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	3
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	3
5 U.S.C. § 706(2) .....	3
Endangered Species Act of 1973, 16 U.S.C. § 1531 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1531(b) .....	27
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. § 2701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	18

National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, 42 U.S.C. § 4321 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 4331(b)(2) .....	26
42 U.S.C. § 4331(c) .....	26
No Child Left Behind Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-110, 115 Stat. 1425.....	23
Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977, 30 U.S.C. § 1201 <i>et seq.</i> .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1391(e)(1) .....	23

### Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 15 .....	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(7).....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a) .....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(B).....	9, 29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(B)(i) .....	4, 29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b).....	<i>passim</i>

### Other Authorities

Congressional Research Serv., R42346, <i>Federal Land Ownership: Overview and Data</i> (Feb. 21, 2020), <a href="https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R42346.pdf">https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/ R42346.pdf</a> .....	13
Office of Surface Mining Reclamation & Enft, <i>Final Environmental Impact Statement for the Four Corners Power Plant and Navajo Mine Energy Project</i> (May 2015), <a href="https://www.wrcc.osmre.gov/initiatives/fourCorners/documents/FinalEIS/Section%204.2-%20-%20Climate%20Change.pdf">https://www.wrcc.osmre.gov/initiatives/ fourCorners/documents/FinalEIS/Section% 204.2%20-%20Climate%20Change.pdf</a> .....	7

U.S. Dep't of Agric., *Forest Service National Resource Guide to American Indian and Alaska Native Relations* (Apr. 1997), <https://www.fs.fed.us/spf/tribalrelations/documents/publications/national-resource-guide-ver2.pdf>..... 13

U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., Office of Minority Health, *Profile: American Indian / Alaska Native*, <https://minorityhealth.hhs.gov/omh/browse.aspx?lvl=3&lvlID=62> (last modified Mar. 28, 2018)..... 25, 26
